FCC Measurement/Technical Report on
4_Siem_0504_GSM_FCCd
7 Layers AG
Borsigstr. 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be

Page 5 of 21Testreport Reference: 4_Siem_0504_GSM_FCCd
2. Testobject Data
Type Designation:
Kind of Device:
(optional)
Voltage Type:
Nominal Voltage:
Equipment under Test:
Siemens Cellular EngineTC63
GSM 850/900/1800/1900
GSM Module TC63
DC
4.5 V
Ports
2.1 General EUT Description
General product description:
GSM module for mobile phones which is able to operate in the bands 850, 900, 1800
and 1900.
The manufacturer declared that nominal voltage is equal to high voltage.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Maximum Voltage:
Minimum Voltage:
4.5 V
3.2 V
antenna connector
enclosure + antenna
The main components of EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2
Page 6 of 21Testreport Reference: 4_Siem_0504_GSM_FCCd
Short
Description
Equipment
 under Test
Type
Designation
2.2 EUT Main components:
      Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
HW Status SW StatusSerial No. Date of
Receipt
Rev.B2.5 Rev.00.432IMEI:
355633000010085
2005-05-02TC63GSM ModuleEUT A
EUT A is connected to the development board. The SMA antenna connector is provided by the development board. For radiated
tests an external antenna will be used additionally..
NOTE: The short description  is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
Short
Description
      Equipment under
Test
Type Designation HW Status SW Status Serial No. FCC Id
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment
which is used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features
to the EUT. It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer
would normally use it. But never the less Ancillary Equipment can influence the test
AE2 Development Board DSB75 - - B1 0077 -
AE1 Allgon-MiniMAG Dualband
Antenna
Ordering number:
1140.26
- - EMV Referenz
Antenne_02
-
Setup No. Combination of EUTs Description
2.4 EUT Setups
This chapter describes the combination of EUT's and ancillary equipment used
for testing.
setup_a01 EUT A + AE2 setup for spurious emissions conducted test
setup_a02 EUT A + AE1 + AE2 setup for spurious emissions radiated test
Op. Mode Description of Operating Modes  Remarks
2.5 Operating Modes
This chapter describes the operating modes of the EUT's used for testing.
op-mode 1 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
512, Carrier Frequency 1850,2 MHz
512 is the lowest channel
op-mode 2 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
661, Carrier Frequency 1880 MHz
661 is a mid channel of the full PCS band (blocks A to F)
op-mode 3 Call established on Traffic Channel (TCH)
810, Carrier Frequency 1909,8 MHz
810 is the highest channel
Page 7 of 21Testreport Reference: 4_Siem_0504_GSM_FCCd
3. Test Results
Spurious emissions at antenna terminals
Standard FCC Part 24,
Subpart E
The test was performed according to: FCC §2.1051
1) The mobile station was coupled to the R&S Spectrum Analyser and thae
Digital Communication Tester through a Power Divider. Refer to chapter
"Setup Drawings".
2) The total insertion losses for RF Path 1 and RF Path 2 were measured.
The values were used to correct the readings from the R&S Spectrum
Analyser and  Digital Communication Tester.
3) A speech call was established on a Traffic Channel (TCH) between the
mobile station and the base station simulator.
Important Settings:
- Discontinuous Transmission: OFF
- Modulation Signal: PSR16-1 (Pseudo Random Sequenz)
- Output Power: Maximum
- Channel : Varied during measurements
(lowest channel: 512, mid channel: 661 and highest channel: 810)
4) Important Analyser Settings
- [Resolution Bandwidth / Video Bandwidth]:
a) [3 kHz / 10 kHz] in the Span of 1 MHz directly below and above the PCS-
Band,
b) [10 kHz / 30 kHz] in case the curve of the analyser IF-Filter leads to an
exceeding of the limit, in this case a worst case correction factor of 20 dB (1
MHz -> 10 kHz) was used
c) [1 MHz / 3 MHz] otherwise
- Sweep Time: Calculated by using a formula given in the Product Standard
"PCS 11.10-1 edition 4" for spurious emissions measurements (depending
on the transmitting signal, the span and the resolution bandwidth)
5) The spurious emissions (peak) were measured in the frequency range